

**State Vs. Mandeep Singh @ Kinder**

(CNR No.PBSB-0100-0582-2022)

SC-17-2022

Present: Ms.Taranveer Kaur, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused in custody represented by Sh.Vishal Sharma,  
Advocate.  
Accused produced in custody by the jail authorities, Central  
Jail, Ludhiana.

No PW is present. Summon issued against PW namely  
SI/SHO Rajiv Kumar received back duly served, but he has not come  
present today in the Court. Now, his presence be procured through  
bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- with one surety in the like  
amount be issued for 16.04.2024

Till then, accused is remanded to judicial custody and be  
produced in custody on the date fixed.

Date of order: 15.03.2024

Karunesh Kumar,  
ASJ/SBS Nagar,  
(UID No.PB-0082)

(Divya Gaur, Stenographer Gr.III)